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LAW OFFICES PO
PeTEr G. LorTus, PC.
SUITE 424 BANK T‘_OV':.ERS - R E c E l V E D
PETER G.LOFTUS SCRANTON, PENNSYLVANIA _\18503
AREA CODE 717 APR 1 0 1986
3471450
April 9, 1986 SECRETARY'S OFFICE

Public Utility Commisslon

The Honorable Jerry Rich, Secretary
Public Utility Commission

Commonwealth of Pennsylania P’
Post Office Box 3265 LE
; Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17102

RE: Clouse Trucking, Inc. APR 10 1986=>
A-00106830 % 9. 0. €

Bureau Transportation

Dear Secretary Rich:
. el
Enclosed for filding are the original and two copies
each of a Protest dnd-Interrogatories directed to the above-
captioned Applicant by Seaboard Tank Lines, Inc. Copies have
been mailed to the Applicant's counsel cf record.

With regard to the above-captioned Application, we
respectfully request that your office provide the undersigned
with xerox copies of:

A. The original Application and
authority granted;

B. Any Affidavits filed in support
of said Application;

C. Any emergency authority granted and
Affidavits in support of said authority,
and

D. Copies of any protests filed by other
carriers besides Seaboard Tank Lines,
Inc.

Your prompt attention to this matter is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

eter<G. L

Counsel for Protestant

PGL/dmg
Enclosures

cc: Seaboard Tank Lines, Inc.
Herbert R. Nurick, Esqulre




. o ®
Before The
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

IN RE: APPLICATION OF APPLICATION DOCKET

Clouse Trucking, Inc. NO. A-00106830

Fre g

INTERROGATORIES PROPOUNDED BY THE PROTESTANT
) UNDER 62 PA. C.S.A., SECTION 333

The Protestant, Seaboard Tank Lines, Inc., through
its attorney Peter G. Loftus, Esquire, does hereby propound
the following Interrogatories upon the Applicant to be answered
by him personally and under oath within a reasonable time not
to exceed thirty (30) days after the receipt hereof as required
by said Act. As used in these Interrogatories, the term
"Applicant” shall include in addition to the named party their
attorneys, agents, serxrvants, employees, representatives, pri-
vate investigators and others who are in possession of or who
may have obtained information for or on behalf of the said

named party.

These Interrogatories éhall be deemed to be continuing
and any information secured subsequent to the filing of answers
thereto which would have been includable in the answers had it
been known or available shall be supplied by supplemental
answers as soon as such information becomes known or available
and in all events prior to the hearing of this matter pursuant

to 66 Pa. C.S.A., Section 333.

E)E]]C(A:TPI%E-LUECBZT 1. TIdentify by name and address all proposed shiépers
A

APR 111986 D@EU@@&_E-—M
. FOLDER

ot

ENTRY NO...crc f\



9 o

you plan to service, if the captioned application is granted.

2. For each said shipper, identify the product or
products you propose to haul. If petroleum products, identify
specifically what types of petroleum products, their derivatives

and/or by-products by their generally accepted commercial names.

3. For each such product identify by name and address

to whom said product is to be delivered.

4. For each such product identify what is the

anticipated annual volume.

5. Identify by name, address and telephone number
each witness you propose to call at the hearing and the subject

matter of their expected testimony.

6. Will you produce without the necessity of issuing
a subpoena duces tecum all documents, photographs, maps,
recordings or other material whatscoever which you plan to
introduce at the hearing? If so, please attach copies of

same to your answers.

By:

Peter G. Lof{lis, Esquire
Counsel for/Protestant

Suite 424 Bank Towers
Scranton, PA 18503

(717) 347-1453

DATED: April 9, 1986




Before The

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

IN RE: DOCKET NO.

APPLICATION OF A-00106830
Clouse Trucking, Inc.

_______ By,
J&K?
TO: THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
In accordance with 52 Pa. Code Section 31.3 (b) and
3.381, SEABOARD TANK LINES, INC., Box 166 Monahan Avenue,
Dunmore, Pennsylvania 18512, Docket No. A-00071220, herein

protests the captioned application on the following grounds:

1. The Protestant, Seaboard Tank Lines, Inc. is a
motor carrier transporting petroleum products, in bulk, in tank
vehicles, having been granted a Territorial Scope of operation
by the P.U.C. encompassing the Applicant's requested area of
operation. A copy of said operating authority is attached

hereto, intended to be made part hereof and marked Exhibit A.

2. The service proposed would be competitive with
and detrimental to the existing authorized service of the

protestant.

3. There exists no publié need for the proposed

service. The ‘existing service is adequate. DOCKETED
| APPLICATION 90CKET
| DOCUMERNT

APR11 Z%B/ o
T ENINER ENTRY Mo |

.....................
..................




4. The proposed operation by the Applicant is not
necessary or proper for the services, accommodation, convenience

Y

or safety of the public.

5. The Applicant lacks the capacity to meet the
needs, obligations and responsibilities for the proposed

service.

6. The Applicant has not properly advertised ox

given notice of its application.

7. The application,.as filed, is overly broad,
general in nature, without réstriction or description of
purpose, precluding the Protestant from being adeguately
appraised of the scope, nature, purpose and extent of the

Applicant's business-or intended business.

Peter G. Lo s, Esquire
Counsel fop” Protestant

Suite 424 Bank Towers
Scranton, PA 18503

(717) 347-1453

Dated: April 9, 1986




C 0 .

SEAROARD TANK LINES, INC. AUTHORITY

1T 1S ORDERED: That the application be and is hereby approved
as amended, and that the certificate issuved to the applicant on March 29,
1954, as amended, be further amended so that the right contained in-the
Report and Order dated October 26, 1953, shall now read as follows:

To transport, as a Class D carrier, petroleum and
petroleum products, in bulk, in tank-type vehicles,
betwveen points in Pennsylvania; :

subject to the following conditions:

1. That no right, power or privilege 1is granted
to provide service from points in the borough
of Warren, Warren County, to points in the
borough of Northeast, Erie County, and the
borough of Corsica, Jefferson County.

2. That no right, power or privilege is granted
to provide service for United Refining
Company; Pennzoil Products Co.; Witco
Chenical Co.; Kendall-Amalie Division, from,
to or betveen points in the counties of
Warren, Venango and McKean.

FXHIRIT A
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COMMON CARRIER

GENERAL COMMODITIES
SPECIAL COMMODITIES
POOL DISTRIBUTION

AIR FREIGHT SERVICE
WAREHOUSING

T O F C SERVICE

CONSQLIDATION
ASSEMBLY

| ®

THE TOTAL TRANGPORTATION CYSTEM

P.O. BOX 268°
POTTSVILLE, PA., 17901

RECEIVED

April 10, 1986 APR1 41986

SECRETARY'S OFFICE
RE: CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC., A-00106830 ' ublic Utility Commission
Protest of Evans Delivery Company, Inc.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P. O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA. 17120 FI'L >

Gentlemen:
On behalf of Evans Delivery Company, Inc., I enclose
herewith an original and one(l) copy of a Protest to the

above-captioned application. Copies have been mailed this
date to Applicant and Applicant's attorney.

COMPANY, INC,.

Enclosure

bfm
cc: Herbert R. Nurick

P. 0. Box 1166
Harrisburg, PA. 17108

R.D. 5y Box 13y " | DOCUMERT
Carlisle, PA, 17013 .. FQQ.BER




BEFCRE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

IN RE: A-00106830, Clouse Trucking, Inc. (R. D. 5, Box 112,

Carlisle, Cumberland County, PA. 17013), a corporation of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania —- such merchandise as is dealt in

by whoesale, retail and chain groceries, food business houses,

drug stores and drug houses, and by hospitals and nursing

homes, between the Pennsylvania facilities owned, leased, &ECE[VED
used by Dauphin Distribution Services Co., and from said

facilities to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

_ APR1 41986
Attorney: Herbert R. Nurick
P. O. Box 1166 : o e oo
100 Pine Street %ﬁgﬁ'ﬁﬁARys OFF!GE
Harrisburg, PA. 17108 ity Compmiksisy

Pennsylvania Bulletin Reference: April 5, 1986, Vol. 16, No.
14, page 1220.

¥ \WLE-

PROTEST OF
EVANS DELIVERY COMPANY, INC.
A. 95172

1. The name, address and telephone number of Protestant are:

Evans Delivery Company, Inc.
P. 0. Box 268

Pottsville, PA. 17901
Telephone: 717-385-3537

2. The Protestant possesses Authority at A, 95172, Folder 1,
Am-BB and Am-FF, copies attached, which enables him to
service the area. Protestant performs an adequate and
satisfactory service within the scope of its authority.

3. Protestant seeks an amendment limiting service to shipments
weighing 10,000 lbs. or more, and is willing to discuss the
matter with Applicant or Applicant's attorney.

WHEREFORE, Protestant prays this instant application be
dismissed,

INC.

DOCKETED

APPLICATENN OCKET
APR 161986

[ ENTRY No.._,,!'g,!\.Q_Z_

DOCUMENT |
FOLDER




FOLDER NO. 1, Am-BB

1. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property between points in
the coutnies of Berks, Cumberland, Dauphin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Lehigh,
Northampton and York, and from points in that said territory to points in
the counties of Carbon, Columbia, Lackawanna, Luzerne, Lycoming, Northumberland,
and Schuylkill, and vice versa.

2. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property from points in the
counties of Berks, Carbon, Columbia, Cumberland, Dauphin, Lancaster, lLackawanna,
Lebanon, Lehigh, Luzerne, Lycoming, Northampton, Morthumberland, Schuylkill
and York, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

subject to the following conditions:

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport
cormodities in bulk, household goods in use, or property which
because of size or weight requires special handling or the use
of special equipment such as winch trucks or tractors, pole
trailers, extendible trailers, or carryalls.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport
shipments between York, York County, Lancaster, Lancaster
County, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, and Lebanon, Lebanon County,
and within five (5) miles of the limits of said cities.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport heat
exchangers and parts and accessories thereof, and materials and
supplies used or useful in the production, distribution or
installation thereof, between points in the borough of Lykens,
Dauphin County, and points within an airline distance of two(2)
statute miles of the limits of said borough, and from said
points to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport

property for AMP, Incorporated, between its plants, warehouses

and other facilities located in the counties of Adams, Chester,
Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Perry, Schuylkill,
Snyder and York, and from points in said counties, to points in
Pennsylvania in and east of the western boundaries of the counties
of Tioga, Lycoming, Clinton, Centre, Mifflin, Juniata and Franklin,
and vice versa.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport property,
from the facilities owned or utilized by Weber Industrial Service,
Inc., located in the city of York and the township of Dover, Yotk
County and in the city of Harrisburg, Dauphin County, to points in
Pennsylvania and vice versa.

-12-



FOLDéR 1, Am-FF

To transport, property, f{(except commodities in bulk, household goods
in use,or property which, because of size or weight, requires
special handling or the use of special equipment such as winch
trucks or tractors, pole trailers, extendible trailers or
carry-alls): (1) Between points in the counties of Bradford, Butler,
Cameron, Centre, Clarion, Cléartfield, Clinton, Crawford, Elk, Erie,
Forest, Jefferson, Lawrence,;Mercer, Monroe, Montour, McKean. Pike,
‘Potter, Sullivan, Susquehanna, Tioga, Venango, Warren and Wayne; and
from points in the said counties, to points in the counties of
Adams, Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Bedford, Blair, Cambria,
Fayette, Franklin, Fulton, Greene, Huntingden, Indiana, Juniata,
Mifflin, Perry, Snyder, Somerset, Union, Washington and
Westmoreland, and vice versa; with the right to interchange traffic
with Class A, Class B and Class D carriers so authorized: and (2)
From points in the counties of Adams, Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver,
Bedford, Blair. Bradford, Butler, Cambria, Cameron, Centre, Clarion,
Clearfield, Clinton, Crawford, Elk, Erie, Fayette, Forest, Franklin,
Fulton, Greene, Huntingdon, Indiana, Jefferson, Juniata, Lawrence,
Mercer, Mifflin, Monroe, Montour, McKean, Perry, Pike, Potter,
Snyder, Somerset, Sullivan, Susquehanna, Tioga, Union, Venango,
Warren, Washington, Wayne and Westmoreland, to points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa; with the right te interchange traffic
with Class A, Class B and Class D carriers so authorized.

subject to the following conditions:

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport property
between points in any one of the following Counties as well as
between points in any one of the named Counties to a peoint or
points in any of the other named Counties: Allegheny, Beaver,
Lawrence, Westmoreland, Indiana, Clearfield, Centre, Mercer,
Butler, Jefferson, Armstrong, Cameron, Elk, Favette, Green,
Cambria and Washington.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport property
originating at points in the County of Centre on flatbed vehicles.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport property
for AMP, Incorporated between points in Pennsylvania.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport property,
except commodities in bulk, household goods in use or property
which, because of size or weight requires special handling or the
use of special equipment such as winch trucks or tractors, pole
trailers, extendible trailers or carryalls, from the facilities
owned or utilized by Weber Industrial Service, Inc., located in
the city of York and the township of Dover, York County, and in

the city of Harrisburg, Dauphin County, to points in Pennsylvania
and vice versa.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport personal
effects and property used or to be used in a dwelling when a part
cof the eguipment or supply of such dwelling, in connection with a
removal by a householder from one house or dwelling to another:
furniture, fixtures, equipment and the property of stores,
cffices, museums, institutions, hospitals or other establishments,
when a part of stock, equipment or supply of such stores, offices,
museums, institutions, hospitals or other establishments, in
connection with a removal from one location to another; and
articles, including objects of art, displays and exhibits, which,
because of their unusual nature or value, require specialized
handling and equipment usually employed in moving household goods..

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport property
to or from the facilities of (a) Glenshaw Glass Company., Inc.
located in the borough of Glenshaw, Allegheny County, (b) Sewell
Plastics, Inc. located in Westmoreland County, (c) Pierce Glass
Company lcocated in the borough of Port Allegany, McKean County,
(d) Classic Industries, Inc. located in Westmoreland County, or
{(e) Owens-Illinois, Inc. located in Clarion County.



FOLDER 1, Am-FF

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport property
for National Can Corporation.

That no right, power Or privilege is granted to transport petroleum
and petreoleum products, vehicle body sealers, deadener compounds,
containers and pallets from points in the Counties of McKean and
Venango to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; except to or
from the Counties of Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Montour
and Philadelphia.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport paper and
paper products and plastici materials between the facilities of
Scott Paper Company located in the Counties of Bucks and Delaware
and from said facilities to points in Pennsylvania and vice versa.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport property
to and from Sky Bros., Inc. or Frozen Farms Products, Inc. from
the township of Allegheny, Blair County, to points in Pennsylvania
and vice versa.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport property
for Cold, Inc. from the Borough of State College, Centre County,
to points in Pennsylvania and vice versa.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport property

for Cerro Metal Products in the Borough of Bellefonte, and the
Township of Spring., Centre County.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport property
for the Pennsylvania State University from the Borough of State
College, Centre County, to points in Pennsylvania and vice versa.



¢ ¢ Rex W. McQuaide

Attorney at Law

305 Franklin Street « Johnstown, PA 15801

Telephone B14/535-4774
April 16, 1986
Mr. Jerry Rich, Secretary RECEEVEQ
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P, O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 APR1 7?1986

SECRETAR Y » UrFiC
RE: CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC. N ICE
A-00106830 PUb“C Uil“iy ColnmlSSiO}f

PROTEST OF W. C. McQUAIDE, INC,
Fit E

Dear Mr. Rich:

On behalf of W. C, McQUAIDE, INC., I enclose herewith the
original and two (2) copies of a Protest to the above-captioned
application. Copies are being forwarded to the Applicant, the
Applicant's Attorney, and to the Protestant.

Very truly yours,

Rex W. McQuaide
Attorney at Law

RWM/pjf
Enclosures

CC: Mr, William F. McQuaide Herbert R. Nurick, Esquire
W. C. McQuaide, Inc. P. O. Box 1166
153 Macridge Avenue 100 Pine Street
Johnstown, PA 15904 Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166

Clouse Trucking, Inc.
R. D. #5, Box 112
Carlisle, PA 17013

FILE NUMBER 86-101-132




BEFORE THE

APR1 71986
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY

SECRETAnT w .. L
Public Unility Conwnussion

in

COMMISSION

A-00106830. Clouse Trucking, Inc., (R. D. #5, Box 112,
Carlisle, Cumberl!land County, Pennsylvania 17013), a Corporation
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania -- such merchandise as is
dealt in by wholesale, retail and chain groceries, food business
houses, drug stores and drug houses, and by hospital and nursing
homes, between the Pennsylvania facilities owned, leased, or used
by Dauphin Distribution Services Co., and from said facilities to
points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

APPLICANT'S ATTCRNEY: HERBERT R, NURICK, Esquire
P. O. Box 1166,
100 Pine Street

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN REFERENCE: April! 5, 1986
Page 1220

DOCKETED

APPLICATION DOCKET
APR 2 21386

I
DOCUMENT
FOLDER
| PULBER

ENTRY N0 ...

B



PROTEST OF

W. C. McQUAIDE, INC. RECEIVED

A. 84290 APR 171986

SECRETAKY o OFFICE

Public Utilit issi
AND NOW COMES W. C. McQUAIDE, INC., and pmte’éggm“:”ﬁ?‘ém

application representing as follows:

1. The name, address and telephone number of Protestant

is:

W. C. McQUAIDE, INC.
153 Macridge Avenue

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15904 P’LE

Telephone: A.C. (814) 266-3116
2. The name, address and telephone number of Protestant's
attorney is:

REX W. McQUAIDE, Esquire
305 Franklin Street

Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901

Telephone: A.C. (814) 535-4774

3. Protestant possesses authority at A, 84290, Folder 7,

Am-RR, copy attached as Exhibit A, which permits service between
all points in Pennsylvania, and as such Protestant can provide

all of the service sought by Applicant,

4, Protestant is adversely affected by this application as

it would tend to divert revenues and traffic from W. C. McQUAIDE,

INC, causing an adverse

impact upon the Protestant contrary to

the public interest.



5. Protestant challenges the fitness of the Applicant and
also challenges the need for the proposed service,

6. Protestant performs an adequate and satisfactory service
within the scope of its authority,‘

7. Protestant knows of no amendment which will satisfy its
interest, but is willing to discuss the matter with Applicant or
its representative.

8. Pursuant to section 333 (c) of the Public Utility Code,
demand is made upon Applicant‘to furnish Protestant's Counsel
with a list of the names and addresses of the witnesses it
intends to call, and a brief summary of their proposed testimony
and, in particular, any complaints, if any, against the services

of the Protestant.

WHEREFORE, W. C, McQUAIDE, INC. respectfully prays that this

application be dismissed.

AND IT WILL EVER PRAY.

W. C. McQUAIDE, INC.

W

REX W, McQUAIDE, Esquire
Attorney for Protestant

April 16, 1986



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have, this day, served a copy of the
foregoing document upon CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC., R. D. #5, Box 112,
Carlisle, Pennsylvania 17013, and Applicant's representative,
HERBERT R. NURICK, P. O. Box 1166, 100 Pine Street, Harrisburg,

Pennsylvania 17108-1166, by first class mail, postage prepaid and

properly addressed.

Rex W, McQuaide, Esquire
Attorney for Protestant

Johnstown, Pennsylvania
April 16, 1986



FOLDER 7, Am-RR

To transport, as a Class D carrier, property, between points
in Pennsylvania.

Subject to the following conditions:

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport
household goods and office furniture in use.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport
commodities in bulk, .

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport
mobile homes.

-

That no right, power or privilege ls granted to transport
commodities which because of size or weight require the -use of
special equipment.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport
commodities requiring the use of mechanically refrigerated
equipment.

EXHIBIT A



LAW OFFICES OF

GRAF, KNUPP & ANDREWS,

CAMERON MANSION

ROBERT EWING KNUPP (1932-1976) 407 NORTH FRONT STREET OF GOUMSEL
CHRIS]TLANL [2’ GRAF P. O. BOX 11848 }-{ APR 18 ;gE?VSHFPE FUI UERTON
ROBERT L.KNUPP o

FREDERICK W, ANDREWS HARRISBURG, PA [7108 -1848 § | A1 A o 717/23&, -

ROBERT D. KODAK Qe'raau ?mnqmizhﬂm/e‘% 0318

DAVID B, RADCLIFF %

WILLIAM J. FULTON % ) F

KEVIN R.DERR N \:VE§T HANOVER TOWNSHIP OFFICE

7Y, ALLENTOWN ‘BOULEVARD
STIARRISBURG, PA 17112

717 /657-2858

April 17, 1986
File: 49.448

RE: CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC., .A.0‘0106830 -~
Protest of H., C. Gabler, Inc.

Fi g RECEIVED

Jerry Rich, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission APR1 81386

P.O. Box 3265 , ,
Harrisburg, PA 17120 SECRETARY'S OFFICE ,

Public Utility Commission
Dear Mr. Rich:

On behalf of H. C. GABLER, INC., I enclose herewith the
original and one copy of a protest to the above-captioned
application.

Copies are being mailed this date to Applicant, Applicant's
attorney and to Protestant.

Very truly yours,

-

Christian V. Graf

CVG:rst
Enclosure

cc: H©H. C. Gabler, Inc. havid H. Radcliff, Esquire
1580 Gabler Road
P.0O. Box 220
Chambersburg, PA 17201

Herbert R, Nurick, Esquire
P.O. Box 1166
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166

Clouse Trucking, Inc.
R.D. 5, Box 1122
Carlisle, PA 17013




RECEIVED
BEFORE THE APR1 8 1986
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION SECRETARY'S OFFICE

Public Utility Commisslon

In Re: A-00106830. CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC. (R.D. 5, Box 112,
Carlisle, Cumberland County, PA. 17013), a corporation of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - such merchandise as is dealt in by
wholesale, retail and chain groceries, food business houses, and
by hospitals and nursing homes, between the Pennsylvania
facilities owned, leased, or used by Dauphin Dispﬁipggion
Services Co., and from said facilities to points in Pennsylvaniay
and vice versa. & ;

Attorney for Applicant: Herbert R. Nurick, Esquir
100 Pine Street
P.O. Box 1166
Harrisburg, PA 16108-1l66.

APR 181986 -
$. 0.0 C !
Coresp Trnnsportalionﬁi‘

Pennsylvania Bulletin reference: April 5, 1986, Page 1224

PROTEST OF FiT o
H. C. GABLER, INC. ILe
A. 83975

1. The name, address and telephone number of Protestant are:

H. C. GABLER, INC.
1580 Gabler Road
P.O. Box 220
Chambersburg, PA 17201

Telephone: A.C. 717, 264-4184

2. The names, addresses and telephone number of Protestant's
attorneys are:

GRAF, KNUPP & ANDREWS, P.C.
Christian V. Graf, Esquire
David H. Radcliff, Esquire
407 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Telephone: A.C. 717, 238-7151

DOCKETED

APPLICATION DOCKET
APR 2 21386

} ENTRY No[\




3. Protestant possesses authority at A.83975, a copy of which is
attached as Exhibit A, Protestant's authority contains numerous
paragraphs authorizing transportation to and from points in
Cumberland County and those include the following: Folder 3 (the
1st, 8th, 9th, 10th and 12th paragraphs); Folder 3, Amendments B
and C; Folder 3, Amendments D & J; Folder 3, Amendments F, H, I,
K, L, M, N, 0, Q, R and S; Folder 4 (lead certificate); Folder 4,
Amendments A, D and E; and Folder 6.

4. Absent knowledge as to who, 1if anyone, supports this
application, a meaningful traffic exhibit cannot be presented.

5. Pursuant to §333(c) of the Public Utility Code, Protestant
requests Applicant or its counsel to furnish it with the list of
names and addresses and company names and addresses of the
witnesses that it intends to call.

6. Protestant knows of no amendment which will satisfy its
interest in this proceeding but is willing to discuss the same
with Applicant's attorney.

WHEREFQORE, absent an appropriate amendment, Protestant prays
the application may be dismissed.

AND IT WILL EVER PRAY.

W

Christian V. Graf
Its Attorney

April 17, 1986



~ The provisions publishsd bersin wi effective not result in an effecr on :ﬁ.ty of the mman eavirenment.

1CC-GELE-110 B. C. GARLEE INC, 2ad héaued Page 30
FEEIGHT P&-POC 20 ocels
Scope of Operations Tarife lat Bevised Page 30
SECTION 2
Docket No. B3975
Folder 1

Bow, to wit, April 1, 1957, it is ordered: That & certificate of public coovenience issued
evidenci the Comnission’s approval of the right of B, C. GABLER, INC., a corporation of the
State of Isware, to do business within the Commonwexlth of Pennsylvanla, &8 above determined,

dffective May 13, 1983, provisions formerly shown above are hereby deleted, on 1 day's motice,
under authority of Pennsylvania Code Title 52, Section 23:42.
¥or explanaticn of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff.

ISSUED: MAY 10, 1883 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 13, 1983
{Except as noted)
1SSUED BY:
aC. J. KAXE, Vice President-Traffic
P. 0. Bax 220

Chanbersburg, Pennsylvania 17201

EXHIBIT A



This page IS subject to the Puel Surcharge Supplement,
The provisions published harein will, 1if effective, pot result in an effec:t an the quality of the hoaman snvironment.

ICC-GBIR-110 E. C. GABLER,INC. ]
- Original Page 30-A
FREIGHT PA-FUC 20 Scope of Operations Tariff
SECTIOR 2

Docket No. B3975
£Polder 3

To trunsport, ms a Class D carrier, milk frop points in the Townships of Saint Thomas and Hamilten
to the Boroughs of Chambersburg, Mercersburg and Greencastle, Pranikiin County. and the Borouzn of
Snippensburg, Cumberland County.

To transport, as a Class D carrier, frult and vegetables from farms and orchards %o canneries and
pacicing, storage and freight houses between points in the Counties of Pranklin and Adams.

To transport, as a Class D carrier, farm products, farm machinery and supplies from points in the
Township of Hamilton and Saint Thomas to the Borougn of Chambersburg, Pranklin County, and vice
versa; provided such transportation shall either originate or terminate at a fars.

To transport, &8 8 Class D carrier, heavy or bulky machinery for the Chambersburg Iaplement Company
from the City of Harrisburg, Dauphin County to points within fifteen (15} miles by the usually
tr?;eged hignways of the limita of the Borough of Chambersburg, Franklin County, excludinz the

58 orough.,

To transport, a&s a Class D carrier, apples and apple products from the plant of the Knouse
Corporation in the Borough of Chambersburg, Pranklin County, to the Village of Peacn Gler, Adams
County, and vice vwersa.

To transport, &8 a Class D carrier, powdered milk-from the plant of the Hershey Creamery Company

in the Berough of Chambersburg, Pranklin County, to points witnin one hundred fifty {(1Z0) miles by
the usually <raveled alghways of the limits thereof, excluding transportation frog the Hershey
Creamery Company's plant in the Borough of Chambersburg, Pranklin County, to polnts on the route

of Horn's Motor Exyress and the routes of its cannecting sarriers, namely, Motor Prelsht Express,
from the city of Harrisburg, Deuphin County, to the C[ities of lLancaster and Pniladelphlia, and Hall's
Motor Transit Company, rrom the City of Harrisburg, Deuphin County, to the Citles of Sunbury,
Williamsport, Wilkes-3arre and Scranton.

To transport, 8% a (lass D carrier, cream from the Borough ¢f Chambersburg, Franklin Counly, to
the City of Barrisburg, Dauphin County.

To transport, a8s 8 Class D carrier, apples and ?ea:hes from points in the Counties of Pranklin
and M%ms to points within two hundred (200} miles bty the usuajly traveled highways of the limits
thereof.

{cancluded on next page)

£ - Brought forward, without chanse, from Original Page 30,
For explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tarifl,

INTERSTATE: OCTCEEr 1. 2377
1EST:  SEPTmRRER 19, 197 (Under nuthoritwger _rﬁﬁs}lgmﬁggz;?%;dﬁelimzz.
I1SSUED BY:
C. J. FANE, Traffic Manager
P. 0. Box 220

Chambersbyrg, Pennsylvania 17201




The provisions published&in will, if effective, not result in an'rect on the quality of the human
environment.

MFP-1CC 34 H. C. GAELER, INC.
FREIGHT PA-PUC 20 Original Page 3
Scope of Operations Tariff
SECTION 2

Docket No. 83975

Folder 3 - concluded

To transport, as a8 Class C carrler, apples and apple products for the Knouse Corporation located
in the Borough of Chambersburg, Pranklin County, anéd the Village of Peach Glen, Adams County, to
points within two hundred {200} miles by the usually traveled highways of the limits thereof.

To transport, as a Class C carrler, castings, patterns and supplies in shipmenis weighing fourteen
thousand (14,000) pounds or more and single units welghing six thousand (6,000} pounds or more which
requlire the use of Mechanical eranes for losding or unloading for the Chambersburg Engineering
Company from points within two hundred (200) miles by the usuzlly traveled highwaysof the limits

of the Borpugh of Chambersburg, Pranklin County, to the plant of the said company in the said

borough.

To transport, 8s & Class D ecarrier, packing house supplies, cannery supplies, farm supplies and
food products in containers between canneries, packing houses, storage houses and freight houses
in the Countles of Franklin and Adams, and from said places to farms in the said counties, ang
vice versa.

To transport, as & Class C carrier, eastings, patterns, products and supplles which require
mechanical cranes for loading and unloeading and flat-bottom open-top trucks or trallers for the
transportation for the Chambersburg Engineering Company from its plant in the Borough of
Chambersburg, Franklin County, to points in Pennsylvania.

Folder 3, Ap-B

To transport, &8s 8 Class D carrier, frozen foods from the plants of Xnouse Foods, Inc. and Knouse
Foods Cooperative, Inc. in the village of Peach Glen and Orrtanna, Adams County, to points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa,

Folder 3, Am-C

To transport, as 8 Class D carrier, empty contalners and materlals and supplies used in the
productim of food products from points in Pennsylvania west of U.S5. Highway Route 15 to the plants
of Knouse Foods, Inc. and Knouse Foods Cooperative, Inc., in the Village of Orrtanna, Adams County.

To transport, as & {lase D carrier, dry sugar in bulk from points in Pennsylvania to the plants of
lénouie Foods, Inc., and Knouse Poods Cooperative, Inc.,, in the Borough of Chambersburg, Franklin
ounty.

Subject to the following conditions;

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport eny property from the Berough of
Martinsburg, Blair County, and points within an airline distance of thirty (30) wiles of the limits
ol said borough.

That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport glass containers from the Borough of
South Connellsville, Payette County.

Thaf no right, power or privilege is granted to transpart coemodities im bulk in tank vehlcles or
in hopper-type vehicles, except dry sugar in bulk.

Por explanation of abbreviatjons and reference warks, see last page of tariff.

ISSUED: JUOLY 20, 1976 EFFECTIVE: AUGTST 23, 1976

ISSUED BY:

C. J. KANE, Traflfic Manager
P. 0. Bax 220
Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17201
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The provisions publis e in will, if effective, not result In m‘ect on the quality of the human'

1st Revised Page 32

F-ICC 4 #. C. GABLER, INC. Cancels
FREIGHT PA-FPUC 20 Original Page 32
Scope of Operations Teriff
SECTION 2

Docket Ro. B3875

Polder 3 An-D and Folder 3 Ap~J]

To transport, as a Class D carrier, fruits, fresh and canned, farm products and supplies, from
points in the County of Adams to points in Pennsylvania and vice versa.

To transport, s 8 Class D sarrier, fruits froo storage houses in the County of Adams tp other points
in Pennsylvania.

To transport, as 8 Class D carrier, fresh frult frow orchards and packing houses In the Counties
of Adams, Pranklin, Cumberland and York for Musselman Fruit Products Division of Pet, Inc. to its
canneries at Gardners and Biglerville, Adams County. ’

To transport, as a Class D earrier, canned products, from such canneries te other points in
:emsylvania.iand empty containers, gupplles and returned goods from other peints in Pennsylvanla
o the cannerles.

To transport, as 8 Class D carrier, fresh fruit for the Knouse Corparation of the same nature and
in the game manner as for Musselman Fruit Products Division of Pet, Inc. to 1ts cannery 8t Peach
Glen, Adams County.

To transport, as & Class D ecarrier, feed, constituent parts of feed and fertilizer for L. A. Gulden
from Phiiadelphia, to applicant’s warehouse at Biglerville, Adams County, and to farmers &nl dezlers
in the Counties of York, Adaws, Pranklin, Pulton, Perry, Cumberland and Dauphin either direcily
from Phlladelphin or from the applicant's warehouse.

To transport, as a Class D carrier, foodstuffs from canneries, packing houses and storage places
operated in connection therewith in Adams County, and materlals and supplies used 1n said
_canneries and packing houses to points in Pennsylvaniz, and vice versa.

@The right immediately above subjfect to the ollowing conditiaon:

¥o right, power or privilege is granted to transport frozen or other commodities requiring
refrigeration trucks from points in the City of Harrisburg, Dauphin County, and polnts within &n
piriine distance of ten (10) miles of the limits of said city.

To transport, packing house supplies and equlpment and clay preducts, as a Class D carrler, from
points in the County of Adams to other points in Pennsylvanis, and vice versa.

To transpart bullding materisls, as & Ciass D carrler, between points in the Countlies of Adaoms,
Cusberland, York, Pranklin, Perry, Lencaster and Dauphin, provided no haul shall exceed a distance
of twenty-five (2E) miles from point of origin to point of disposal, and excluding the transporta-
tion of brick or by-products of brick from the City of Harrisburg, Deuphin County, as a point of
origin.

go transport,.as 8 Class B carrier, property between points in the Borough of Biglervllle, Adams
ounty. :

To transport, as 8 Class D carrier, frults and vegetables amd frult and vegetable products, canned
or packed, in setal or glass cantainers, vinsgar, cereal products gnd baby foods, from cennerles,
pecking houses and storage places operated in connection therewith in Adams County, 8nd materlals
and supplies used by said canneries and packing houses to points in Pennsylvania and vice versa.

The right immediately above subject to the following comdition:
¥o right, power or privilege 18 granted to tranaport frozen ar other commodities requiring

refrigeration trucks from points in the City of Harrisburg, Deuphln County, and points within an
airline distance of ten {10] wiles of the limits of aaid elity.

Folder 3, An-E

To transport, as B Class D carrier, sugar in bags frow points in the City and County of Philadelphia
t? polizts in the County of Pranklin, and the return of refused or pejected shipments to the point
of arigin.

Folder 3, An-F

To transport, as 8 Class D carrier, grass stop, in rolls, wetal stove shovels, metsl roofing and
giding and fabricated meta) building products, from the plant site of Penn Supply and Metal
Corporation in the city and county of Philedelphia to points in Pennsylvanias, with the right to
return materials and supplies used in the manufacture of sald cosoodities and refused or e jected
shipments to the sald plant site;

{concluded on next page)

For explanation of abbrevistions snd reference marks, see lazt page of tariff,

15SUED: OCTOBER 1, 1976 KFPECTIVE: BOVEMEER &, 1976

ISSURD EY:

C. J. KARE, Truffic Manager
P. 0. Box 220
Chambersburg, Pemnaylvanis 17201
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The provisions publisrenvin will, A1f effective, not result in .rfect or: the quality of the human
environment. .

WF-1CC 34 H. C. GABLER, INC. Ist Revises Pege 33
PREIGHT PA-PUC 20 Originel Pege 33
Scope of Operations Tariffl

SECTION 2

a(C)Certiricate No. A.83975
Folder 3, Am-F - concluded
SubjJect to the following conditions:
That no right, power or privilege is granted to provided service to or from polnts in the city and
county of Philsdelphia and points within an eirline distance of thirty-five (35) stztute miles pf
the Philadelphia City Hall,

That no right, power or privilege is granted to provided service from the plants of the Beihlehen
Steel Corporation ip Cambria County.

a(C) Folder 3, Am=G ~ CANCEL. 8See Folder 3, Am-0.

Folder 3, Am-H

To transport, 85 & Class D carrier, such merchandise 8s 1s dezlt in by wholesale, retall and chain
grocery food business houses (except commodities in bulk), between points in the borough of Hanover
and the township of Penn, York County, and from points in sald borough 8nd township to points in
that part of Pennsylvania west of U.5. Highway Route 219, and vice versa.

Folder 3, Am-1

To transport, &8s a Class D carrier, property from the plant site of PPG Industries, Inc., in the
townshlp of South Middleton, Cumberland County, to points in Pennsylvanla, and vice versa.

Subject to the following conditions:

FIRST: That no right, power or privilege 1s granted to transport commoditles in bulk in dump
vehicles or tank vehicles.

SECOND: That no right, power or grivilege is granted to transport property which, because of size
or weight, requires special handling or the use of special equipment such as winch trucks or
tractors, pole trallers, extendible trallers or carryalls,

THIRD: That no right, power or privilege 15 granted to trapnsport household goods in use,

POURTH: That no right, power or privilege is granted to transport Junk, Berap 1ron, meta)l borings,
and metal turnings for Msryland Metals, Inc. to peints in the borough of lewistown, MATf1lin Courty,
and to that part of Pennsylvania bounded on the east by U.S. Highway Route 219 and on the north

by 0.5. Highway Routes 322 and 62, including points on ssild routes, end to plants of the Bethlehem
Steel Company 1n the county of Cambria.

{C) - Indicates change or addition.
For explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff,

INTERSTATE: JANUARY 27, 2978
ISSUED: IECEMEER 22, 1977 EFPECTIVE: IwrmaSTATE: TECENESR 30, 1977

(Undtsx’- suthority of Certificate No. A.B3975, Polder 3.
‘m_

ISSUED BY:

C. J. RANE, Traffic Manager
P. 0. Box 220
Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17201




The provisions published 01.11 will, Aif effective, not result in nn.:ct on the gquality of the human
environment.

MP-ICC 34 H. C. GABLER, INC,

- Origina) Page 34
FREIGHT PA-PUC 20 Scope of Operations Tariff :

SECTION 2

Docket No. B3975
Folder 3, Av-X¥
To transport, es & Class D carrier, foodstuffs, pet foods, drugs, waxes and polishes, and paper and
wrapping items (excluding commodities in bulk), from the warehouse of D. Westervel:, Inc, in the
borough of Hanover, York County, to points In that part of Pennzylvania on and east of U.5.
Highway Route 219 end vice versa.
Subject to the following condition:

That no righi, power or privilege is granted to transpert many single shipment welghing less than
10,000 pounds,

Polder 3, Ao-L

To transport, as 8 Class D carrier, foodstuffs {except in bulk) in vehicles equipped to protect
from heat or cold, from the fecllities of Hershey Foods Corporation in the township of Derry,

Dauphin County, to points in Pennsylvanila; and the return of materials and supplles {except in
bulk} used in the production of foodstuffs, in vehicles equipped to protect from heat or cold.

To transport, s & Class D carrier, foodstuffs (except in bulk] from the facilities of San Giorgic
Macaroni, Inc., in the city of lLebanon, Lebanon County, to points in Pennsylivania; and the return
of materials and supplies fexcept in bulk) used in the production of foodstuffs.

The preceding right subject to the following conditions:

That no right, power or privilege is granted to render service to or from points 1n the counties
of Berks, Blair, Bucks, Carbon, Centre, Chester, Clinton, Columbia, Delsware, Huntingdon, Junista,
Lackawannz, Lehlgh, Luzerne, Lycoming, Mifflln, Monroe, Montgomery, Montour, Northampton,
Northumberland, Schuylkill, Snyder, Union and Wyomling.

That no right, power or privilege 1s granted to transport conteiners, closures, cartons or boXes
froo Brockway Glass Compeny, Inc., in the city of Washington, Washington County.

Folder 3, Am-M

To transport, as & Class D carrier, property from the facilities of Calgon Consumer Products
Company, Inc., subsidiary of Merck & Co., Inc., in Falls Township, Bucks County, to polnts In
Pennsylvania (excluding points in the counties of Philadelphia, Chester, Delaware, Bucks,
Montgomery, PFranklin, Perry, Adams, Dauphin, York, Lancaster and Lebanon).

Subject to the following conditions:

FIRST: Frovided that transporistion to points in the county of Cumberland shall be limited to the
facilities of Dauphin Distribution Services Co.

SECOND: Provided that no pight, power or privilege 1s granted to perform transportation to poinis in
the city of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, end points within an airline distance of thirty-rive (35]
statute miles of the limits of said city; points in the borough of Lewistown, Mifflin County, snd
points within an airline distance of ten (10) statute miles of the limits thereof; poinis in the
borough of State College, Centre County, and points within an airline distance of ten {(10) statute
miles of the limits thereof; and polnts in the borough of Huntingdon, Huntingdon County, and peints
within an airline distance of five (5} statute mlles of the limlts thereofl.

To transport, as a Class D carrier, soap, 80ap products and cleaning compounds marketed by Armour-
Dial, Ine., from the plant site of Purex Corp., in the borough of Bristol, Bucks County, to points
in Pennsylvania (excluding points in the countles of Philadelphia, Chester, Delaware, Bucks,
Montgomery, Franklin, Perry, Adams, Dauphin, York, Lancaster and Lebanonj.

Subject to the following comditions:

FIRST: Provided that deliveries to points in Cumberland County shall be limited to the faclilitles
of Dauphin Distribution Services Co.

{concluded on next page)

For explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, soe last page of tariff.

ISSUED: JULY B0, 1976 . EPPECTIVE: AUGUST 23, 1976

ISSUED BY:

€. J. KANE, Traffic Manager
P. 0. Box 220
Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17201




The provisions published‘}m will, if effective, not result in a.ect on the quality of the human
environment,

FRE1GHT HF‘ICg g?) . H. C. GABLER, INC. 1st Reéils'?‘glpage 35
GHT PA-PU Carsels
Scope of Operations Tariff Original Page 35
SECTION 2

A{C)Certificate No. A.B35975
Folder 3, Am-¥ - concludeq

SECOND: Provided that no right, power or privilege is granted to perform transportation tc points
in the city of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, 8nd points withint an airline distance of thiriy-rive
{3%) statute miles of the limits of said eity; points in the borough of lewlstown, Mifflin County,
e8nd points within an &irline distance of ten {10) statute miles of the limits thereof: polnts in
the borough of State College, Centre County, &nd points within an airline distance of ten {10)
gtatute miles of the limits thereof; and points in the borough of Huntingdon, Huntingdoer County,
énd points within an airline distance of five (5) statute miles of the limits thereof.

THIRD: Provided that no right, power or privilege is granted to perform transportation to points
in the borpugh of Martinsburg, Blair County, 8nd points within an s8irlire distance of thirty [30)
Btatute miles of the limits of said borough, plus the clty of Johnstown, Cambria County, Bnd the
boroughs and.townships contiguous thereto.

Polder 3, Am-N

To transport, as & Class D carrier, such merchandise as 1s dealt in by wholesale, retall, and
chain grocery food houses (except commodities in bulk}, from the plant sites, warehouses and
distribution centers of:

1. Banover Terminals, Inc. and Hanover Brands, Inc. in the berough of Kanover &nd the township
of Penn, York County:

2. D. Westervelt, Inc., in the boroughs of Hanover, Mew Freedog,and Shrewsbury and the township
of Penn, York County:

3. Californis Canners and Growers in the township of Conewago, Adams County.
to points in Pennaylvania, and_viee vVersa;
provided that no right, power or privilege is granted:

1. To perfort transportetion of contalners from the city of Clarion and the township of Paint,
. Clarion County:

2. To transport any single shipment weight less than 10,000 pounds from peints in the borough
of Hanover ard the township of Penn, York County, to points on ard east of U.S. Highway 219,
end vice versa; and

3. To transport any single shipment weighing less than 10,000 pounds from the boroughs of Rew
Freedom and Shrewsbury, York County, and the townshlp of Conewago, Adams County, to points in
Pennsylvenia, and vice versa, except to and from points on and west of U.S. Highway 220 snd
points on and south of U.5. Highway 22.

@ (C)Folder 3, Az-0

To transport, B&s a Class D carrier, such merchandise as is demlt in by wholesale, retail and chain
grocery food business houses (except commodities in bulk), Irom the plant sites and warehouses of
Dauphin Distribution Services Co., in the borough of Camp Hill and the township of Hampder, Cumberland
County, to points in Pennsylvania with the right to return refused, damaged or rejected Shipments to
the point of origln;

SubjJect to the following condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted to render gervice to the borough of Martinsburg,
Blair County, and points within an airline distance of thirty (30) statute miles of the limits of
8aid borough, except on multiple delivery shipments involving destinations both within end beyond
sald territory on the same truckload.

{C) = Indicates charge or esddition. .
For explanstion of abbreviations and reference marks, see laet pege of tariff.

INTERSTATE : JANUARY 27, 1978

EFFECTIVE: TATE: IDECEMEER 30, 1977

(Unde:; authority of Certificate No. A.B3975, Folder 3,
Amn=-0

ISSUED BY:
C. J. KAXE, Traffic Menager

F. 0. Box 220
Chambersburg, Pennsylvanis 17201

ISSUFD: IECEMBER BE, 1977
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Tha provizions published herein will, if effective, mot result in an effect on the quality of the human environment.

JCC-GBLR-110 B C. GAELER, INc. e g & 8
FREIGHT PA~PIC 20 Scope of Operstions Tarit? 3rd Revised Page 36
SECTION 2

Docket No. 83975

Folder 3, An-Q

To transport, as a Class D carrier, such merchandise as in dealt in by wholesale, retail and chain
food grocery business houses, except commodities in bulk, from goints in that part of Peansylvania
oz ond west of US Highway Boute 219, and from the shipping facilities of the Durkee Foods Division
of 30O Corporation in the City of Bethlebem, Lehigh and Northampton Counties, tbe Borough of Pen
Argyl, and the Township of Plainfield, Northampton County, to the facilities of DRuphip Distribution
Services Co. in the Borough of Camp Hill and the Township of Bampden, Cumberlapd County.

Bubject to the followlng condition:

That transportation from tbe shipping facilities of the Durkee Poods Division of SCM Corporation
hall be limited to shipments of thiry thousand (30,000) pounds or mocre.

Folder 3, Am-R

To transport, 38 & Class D carrier, animal feed, from the facilities of Perk Foods Company,Division

g: C. ? gil!'oods, Inc., located in the Township of Lower Allen, Cumberland County, to points in
nnsylvenia.

clder 3, Am-5
T’I. To transpart, as a Clsss D carrier, such commodities as are dealt in by wholesale, retail, chain
gocer and food business houses, from points in the county of Cumberland, to points ia
ansylvania, and vice versa.
2. To transport, as a Class D carrier, such commodities as are dealt in by wholesale, retail, chaio
r'ocery and food busipess houses, from the facilities of E.J. Heinz, located in the county of
llegheny, to points ip Pennsylvania, and vice versa.
Both of the above rights aubject to the following condition:
That no right, power or priviledge is granted to provide service from the facilities of Balston
Puripa Company.

Folder 4

To tramport, as a Class D carrier, milk and farm products, fruit and vegetables from points in the
Townships of Greene, Guilford and Southaspton, Pranklip County, and within three(3) miles of the
linits of said townships to otber points in Pennsylvanin within fifty(50) miles by the usually
traveled bighways of the limits of said townships, and vice wersa.

To transpoert, as a Class D carrier, bousehold goods, in use, from points in the Borough of
Chambersburg, Franklin County, and within three(3) miles of the 1imits of said borough to other
points in Pennsylvania, and vice wversa, provided that such trapsportation shall origipate or
terminate at a farm or.a rural dwelling.

To transport, 45 2 Class D carrier, fruit from archards and packers in the County of Fraanklin to
other points in Peansylvania.

To trunsport, as & Class D carrier, fruit juices from the Village of Scotland, Green Township,
Pranklin County, to points in Pennsylvania, and the returc of empty containers to points in the
s21d village, provided that mo fruit juices sball be transported to points oo the direct lines
of Horn's Motor Express, nor shall any empty contaipers be transported from or to points on the
direct lipes of Horn's Motor Express (Formerly A 37908, Folder 4?.

Polder 4, Am-A

To transport, as a Class D carrier, contaipers and contaiper parts, from the plant site of
Contipental Can Company in the city of Lapcaster, Lancaster County, and its warehbouses iz the
county of Lancaster, to points in Pennesylvania {(except points ip the county of Adams).

Sudbject to the following condition: .
That the service herein authorized ghall be limited to transportation in high-cube and extra high-
cube van trailers having a rear door opening of one bundred(100) ipoches or more.

For application of provisions formerly ghown above, see lst Revised Page 37.
(C) - Indicates Change or Addition.
Por explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff.

EFFECTIVE: JULY 10, 1981
ISSUED: JUNE 8, 1981 (Under nutnuitywaﬁmi’mé?mﬁﬁ&asn
plder 3, Am-5
ISSUED BY:

C. J. EAXE, Traffic Manager
P. 0. Bxx

220
Chanbersburg, Pennsylvinnn 17201
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. The provigions published herein us& affsctive, not result in an effact on tlity of the human eanvironment.

aJCC-GRLR-110 i H C. GABLER, IKC. 1st Revised Page 37
FREIGET PA-PUC 20 . Cancels
Scope of Operations Tariff Origiosl Page 37
SECTION 2

Docket No. 83975

#¥older 5, Am-D

To trapsport, as a Class D carrier, dry pyrophyllite, in flat bed vehicles, duap vehicles and
neunatic tank vebicles, from points in the Towmsbips of South Middleton and Dickinson, Cumberland
ty, to points in Pennaylvania; provided that transportation to points within thirty(30) miles
of the limits of the Borough of Martinsville, Blair County, shall be confined to trapsportation inp
dump vehicies and pneumatic tank vehicles, and the right to return rejected or refused shipments
grou points in Pennsylvania to points in the Townships of South Middleton and Dickimson,Cumberland
ounty.

dfolder 5, Am-E

To transport, as a Class D carrier, slate dust, ip bulk, and ground, crushed and pulverized slate,
in bulk, from the plant of Boofing Granule Division of the Ruberiod Company iz the Towaship of
Peach Bottowm, York County, to points in Peansylvania, and tbe right to returnp refused or rejected
&hipments to the poist of arigic.

Folder &

To transport, as s Class D carrier, raw milk, in bulk ip tank trucks, for Cherry lane Dairy,
Shively's Dairy apd Chambersburg Deiry Products, mll located in the Borough of Chambersburg,
Arthur’'s Dairy located in the Borough of Waynesboro and Miller and Read's Dairy located in the
Borough of Shippensburg, between points in the Borough of Chambersburg, Franklip County, and
withip sixty(60) miles of the linits of the Borough of Chambersburg and from points in the said
territory to points within two hundred 2ifty(250) miles of the limits of the said Borough of
Chambersburg;

And subject to the following conditions is pecessary or proper for the service, accommodation
aor convenience of the public:

PIRST: That no right, power or privilege is granted to perfora trapspartation for:

*1, Abbott's Dmiries, ]ac.

. Sealtest Supplee Division of Kational Dairy Products
Harbison's

Foremost Dairies

. Breyer's Ice (Crean Co. Division of NMatiozmal Imiry Products
lancaster Milk Co.

. Pepp~Deiries, Inc.

Bershey Creamery, Inc.

. Bershey Chocolate Company

10. Rakestraw's Dairy Products

11. Barrington Dniries, Inc.

their present or future'subsidiaries, affiliates, succeasors or assigns.

D 00 ~3 O toda R

SECOND: That no right, power cr privilege is granted to perform transportation to points in the
cities of Barrisburg, York and Philadelphia and paints iz the Counties of Korthumberland, Uniom,
Snyder, Centre and Clinton.

o - Brought forward, without change, from 3rd Revised Page 36.
For explanation of abbrevistions and reference marks, see last page of tariff.

ISSUED: %%ES%TE: JULE ig, {s
18SUED: 8, 1961 (Dnder autbority §¥ Eei’tiﬂate lio.g-buosse'zs
_Polder 3. Am-%)
ISSUED BY:
C. J. IANE, Traffic Manager

P. 0. Box 220
Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17201
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PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

- - RECEIPT

The addressee named hereunder has paid Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission for the following bill, subject to finat collection of check or money order

tendered for such payment.

Herbert R. Nurick

P.0. Box 1166

100 Pine Btreet
Harrisbmrg, PA 17108-1166

R

| DOCUMENT

F{EEEEC:\ ;

A it T oy $ RS

In re application of Clause Trucking, Inec.
A-00106830‘.tl‘..‘i.“.‘...t"l‘l.$l€5‘00

Rovanve account_Q1780~17602-102 (ed)
s 7’407’4 Checks $;25 fula] Currency
Utility accoum__ég_;_gé

Date .A_P.r_j_l___Qg_'_l.g.aé——_
CR 118492 & ]

e

BOCKETED

APR 2 81986
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ED! Eepa#m%ni O; ﬁaé%nue
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LVANE THE TOTAL TRANCPDRTATION CYGCTEM
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RE: CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC., A-00106830 SECRET... . w - 77iCE
Protest of Evans Delivery Company, Inc.Public Utility Comininssion

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P. O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA. 17120 F“-’-‘E

Gentlemen:

After further consideration to the above captioned
application, we have decided that our interests do not
warrant further participation. Accordingly, we hereby.
withdraw the protest of Evans Delivery Company, Inc.:;
however, we still would like to remain a party of record.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

UMPANY, INC.

| @@f&ﬁﬁam‘ *
| FoLD:

cc: Herbert R. Nurick rWM.D_OCKETED

P. 0. Box 1166 { APPLICATION DOCKET
Harrisburg, PaA. 17108 ; e
1 mAv 20788
Clouse Trucking, Inc. i _
R. D. 5, Box 112 A ENTRY A
Carlisle , PA. 17013 t.,EI:‘,{,R - ND'I:::"'L'f MR e
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MOSES K.ROSENBERG
ARTHUR L. BERGER
FRANCIS B. HAAS, JR.
G- THOMAS MILLER
DONALD R. WAISEL
RICHARD R. LEFEVER
4. THOMAS MENAKER
CLYDE W. MCINTYRE

5. BEANE SMITH

ROD J. PERA

EDWARD W. ROTHMAN
ROBERT A.MILLS

W. JEFFRY JAMOUNEAY
HERBERT R. NURICK
DAVID E. LEHMAN
NORMAN 1. WHITE
F..MURRAY BRYAN
RICHARD W. STEVENSON
WILLIAM A. CHESNUTT
HENRY R. MACNICHOL:RS
WILLIAM M. YOUNG, JR.
ROBERT M. CHERRY
DAVID B. DISNEY

H. LEE ROUSSEL
MAURICE A.FRATER
C.GRAINGER BOWMAN

In re:

Jerry Rich,
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

JOHN 5, OYLER
DELANO M. LANTZ
HARVEY FREEDENBERG
EDWARD J. RIEHL
JASON 5. SHAPIRO
£RIC L. BROSSMAN
ROBERT D. STETS
TERRY R. 8O0SSERT
MARY JANE FORBES
JEFFREY 8. CLAY
DAVID M. KLEPPINGER
NEAL 5. WEST

JESSIE L. SMITH
BRUCE A. FELDMAN
FRANKLIN A, MILES, JR.
MICHAEL A. DOCTROW
MICHAEL G. JARMAN
STEPHEN A. MOORE
DAtA S, SCADUTQ
BARBARA S. KAHOE
ELIZABETH A. DOUGHERTY
ALAN R. BOYNTON,JR.
GARY F. YENKOWSKI
DIANE M. TOKARSKY
JAMES J. DOBO-0

Application of Clouse Trucking,

A-00106830

Secretary

P. O. Box 3265

Harrisburg,

Dear Mr.

PA 17120

Rich:

STERLING G. MCNEES
1923-1959

McNEEs, WALLACE &

ATTORNEYS AT LAW / BAVID M. WALLACE

/|94a .967.‘ n

/A’ 11_
Uil

RETIRED ERSY

100 PINE STREET

F. Q. BOX 11&6

HARRISBURG, PA. J7108-1166

HARRY H. FRANK
TELEPHONE {717} 232-BCOO JAMES H. BOOSER
JAMES W. HAGAR

JAMES H. KING

OF COUNSEL

GILBERTY NURICK
EDWARD C. FIRST, JR.
ROBERT H. GRISWOLD

JEFFERSON C. BARNHART

June 13, 1986

RECEIVED

Inc.

JUN 161986

SEGRETARY'S OFFICE
Butalic Wiz ty Commmission

This letter confirms our telephone conversation with Bud
Huntington of June 13,

1986,
Huntington that the applicant,
waives the applicability of Act No.

during which we informed Mr.
in the above-captioned matter,
294 as it relates to the

requirement that hearings be commenced by the Administrative
Law Judge within 90 days after the proceeding is initiated.

HRN/ jh

cC:

Mr.

DOCKETED|

JUN 181985

Very truly yours,
McNEES, WALLACE & NURICK

Ve

Herbert

By

urick

Christian V. Graf, Esquire
Rex W. McQuaide,
Peter G. Loftus,
J. Edward Clouse
Mr. Bud Huntington

Esquire
Esquire

SAMUEL A. SCHRECKENGAUST, JR.
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: [
In re: Application of Clouse Trucking, Inc. - RECEEVE
00106830 .

- SEP2 1986

Jerry Rich, Secretary

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission SECRETARY'S OFFICE
P. 0. Box 3265 - .
Harrishurg, PA 17120 PUD',“; lj‘lmué’, Com.mlssmn

2
Al
Xl

Dear Mr. Rich:

On behalf of our client, Clouse Trucking, Inc., we have
enclosed the original and two copies of a restrictive amendment
dated August 29, 1986, to be filed in the above-captioned matter.

Protests to the application were filed on behalf of H. C.
Gabler, Inc.; W. C. McQuaide, Inc.; Seaboard Tank Lines, Inc.;
and Evans Delivery Company, Inc. The protest of Evans already
has been withdrawn, and we understand that the restrictive amend-
ment will satisfy the protests of Gabler and Seaboard. With a
copy of this letter, we are serving a copy of the amendment on
the representatives of the protestants; and we request that counsel
for Gabler and Seaboard write to you, indicating the withdrawal
of the protests filed on behalf of these two carriers. We also
request counsel to send us a copy of their letters of withdrawal
for our file.

Very truly yours,

McNEES, WALLACE & NURICK

By /é;/«/;’/ Z««/
HRN/jh ‘ Herbert R. Nurick
Enclosure
cc: Christian V. Graf, Esquire w/enclosure

Rex W. McQuaide, Esquire w/enclosure

Peter G. Loftus, Esquire w/enclosure

tir. Albert E. Evans, Jr. w/enclosure

Mr. J. Edward Clouse w/enclosure

Ms. Doris E. Leach w/enclosure
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® @ RECEIVED

w0 - SEPZ 1986
SECRETARY'S OFFICE
Public Utility Commisslon

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

In re:
APPLICATION OF

CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.
A-00106830

RESTRICTIVE AMENDMENT

Applicant hereby amends varagraph 8 of the above-captioned

application so that the description of authority which applicant

seeks shall now read as follows:

To transport such merchandise as is dealt in
by wholesale, retail and chain groceries,

food business houses, drug stores and drug
houses, and by hospitals and nursing homes,

for Dauphin Distribution Services Co., between
the Pennsylvania facilities owned, leased, or
used by Dauphin Distribution Services Co., and
from said facilities to points in Pennsylvania;

subject to the following condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted
to transport petroleum and petroleum products, .
in bulk, in tank-type wvehicles.

DOCKETED]. CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.
SEP 0 31986 by Dt Kt

Herbert R. Nurick, Esquire
McNees, Wallace & Nurick
P. 0. Box 1166

100 Pine Street

Ep—— Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
{(717) 232-8000

)

Counsel for Applicant
Dated: August 29, 1986
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42" & September 2, 1986
w File: 49.448

RE: Application of Clouse Trucking, Inc. ‘ - )

A-00106830 'RIECE‘IIVE[D;

Jerry Rich, Secretary et T
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission = SEF3 1986
P. O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17120 ) -SECRETARY'S OFFICE

Public Utility Commisslof

Dear Mr. Rich:

I am in receipt of a restrictive amendment filed by the applicant
in the above-captioned preceding under date of August 29, 1986.

In consideration of that amendment and in reliance upon its
inclusion in any grant of authority which may issue in the above
preceding, I am authorized to and hereby do withdraw the protest of
H.C. Gabler, Inc. I wish to remain a party for the purpose of receipt
of any orders which may issue in this preceding.

By copy of this letter I am sending notic¢e of the withdrawal of
this protest to applicants, counsel, and protestant.

Very truly yours,

(Dhel et

pPavid H. Radcliff

DHR: pd

CC: Herbert R. Nurick, Esquire
McNees, Wallace & Nurick
P.0. Box 1166
Harrisburg, PA 17108

C. Jack Kane, Vice-President, Traffic
H.C. Gabler, Inc.

1580 Gabler Road

P.O. Box 220

Chambersburg, PA 17201



f o ®

LAW OFFICES

Prerer G. Lorrus, PC.

SUITE 424 BANK TOWERS

"‘RECEIVED

PETER G. LO¥TUS SCRANTON, PENNSYLVANIA 18503

AREA CODE 17
347-1453

September 2,

The Honorable Jerry Rich, Secretary SEP4 1986
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Post Office Box 3265 SECRETARYTSOFHCE

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 PUb”CL“”ﬁyConmﬂs'
- Sica

Re: Application of Clouse Trucking, Inc.
Docket No. A-00106830

Dear Secretary Rich:

We are in receipt of a Restrictive Amendment in
tne above-referenced application, copy of which is enclosed.

Bagsed upon the Restrictive Amendment, Seaboard
Tank Lines, Inc. withdraws its protest contingent upon
acceptance of the said Amendment by the Commission.

Please continue to carry us on the mailing list
for all future notices, orders, opinions, etc.

Very truly yours,

Peter G. Lof%%s
PGL/1lrm

Encl.

CC: Mr. Walter P. Orzolek - Seaboard
Herbert R. Nurick, Esquire

| DOCUMENT |
_FOLDER |

§
ok im0




BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

In re:
APPLICATION OF

CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.
A-00106830

RESTRICTIVE AMENDMENT

Applicant hereby amends paragraph 8 of the above-captioned
application so .that the description of authority which applicant
seeks shall now read as follows:

To transport such merchandise as is dealt in
by wholesale, retail and chain groceries,

food business houses, drug stores and drug
houses, and by hospitals and nursing homes,

for Dauphin Distribution Services Co., between
the Pennsylvania facilities owned, leased, or
used by Dauphin Distribution Services Co., and
from said facilities to points in Pennsylvania;

- subject to the following condition:
That no right, power or privilege 1is granted

to transport petroleum and petroleum products, .
in bulk, in tank-type vehicles.

CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.

sy bt Lt

Herbert R. Nurick, Esquire
McNees, Wallace & Nurick
P. 0. Box 1166

100 Pine Street
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1l66
(717) 232-8000

Counsel for Applicant

Dated: August 29, 1986



® .Rex W. McQuaide

Attorney at Law

305 Franklin Street « Johnstown, PA 153801
Telephone 814/535-4774
September 8, 1986

Mr. Jerry Rich, Secretary

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission AR I1Y
P. 0. Box 3265 TRGEIVED
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120
- 1 11986
RE:  CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC. SZERETARY'S OFFICE
PROTEST OF W. C. McQUAIDE, INC. ~obiit Utility Commisslo

Dear Mr. Rich:

I have received an amendment submitted by Herbert R.
Nurick's letter of August 29, 1986, and in consideration of and
in reliance on this particular restrictive amendment do now
withdraw the Protest of W. C. McQuaide, Inc. to the above
captioned application.

[ do desire to remain a party of record for the receipt of
all orders which may issue.

DQQKET Very truly yours,

SEP111985 | %f,%
/ Rex W. McQuaide

B J

Attorney at Law

S

RWM/pjf
Enclosures

CC: Mr, William F. McQuaide Herbert R. Nurick, Esquire
W. C. McQuaide, Inc. P. O. Box 1166
153 Macridge Avenue 100 Pine Street
Johnstown, PA 15904 Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
g b '""“‘F

Clouse Trucking, Inc.
R. D. #5, Box 112
Carlisle, PA 17013

i

oC.
FOLDER

FILE NUMBER 86-101-132
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J. THOMAS MENAKER
CLYDE W. MCINTYRE

S. BERNE SMITH

ROD J. PERA

EDWARD W. ROTHMAN
ROBERT A. MILLS

W. JEFFRY JAMOUNEAY
HERBERT R. NURICK
DAVIO E. LEHMAN
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F. MURRAY BRYAN
RICHARD W, STEVENSON
WILLIAM A. CHESNUTT
HERRY R. MACHNICHQLAS
WILLIAM M. YOUNG, JR-
ROBERT M. CHERRY
DAVID B. DISNEY

H. LEE ROUSSEL
MAURICE A- FRATER
C.GRAINGER BOWMAN

L

JOHN 5. OYLER
DELANG M. LANTZ
HARVEY FREEPENBERG
EDOWARD 4. RIEHL
JASON 5. SHAPtRQ
ERIC L-BROSSMAN
ROBERT D. STETS
TERRY R. BOSSERT
MARY JANE FQRBES
JEFFREY B. CLAY
DAYID M. KLEPPINGER
MEAL 5. WEST

JESSIE L. SMITH
BRUCE A.FELDMAN
FRANKLIN A. MILES, JR.
MICHAEL A, DOCTROW
MICHAEL G- JARMAN
STEPHEN A. MOOQRE
DANA 5. SCARUTO
BARBARA 5. KAHOE
ELIZABETH A. DOUGHERTY
ALAN R. BOYNTON.JR.
GARY F. YENKOQWSHI
CIANE M. TOKARSKY
JAMES J. BO0D-0

McCNEES, WALLACE &

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

100 PINE STREET
P. Q. BOX 166

HARRISBURG, PA. 1I7108- 1166
TELEPHONE (717) 232-8000

September 16, 1986

In re: Application of Clouse Trucking, Inc.
A=-00106830

Mr. Bud Huntington

Administrative Law Judge Bureau
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P. 0. Box 3265

Harrisburg,

PA 17120

SEP 191986

STERLING G- MCNEES
1923- 19589

DAVID M. WALLACE
1942- 967

RETIRED PARTNERS

HARRY H. FRANK
JAMES H. BOOSER
JAMES W. HAGAR

JAMES H. KING

OF COUNSEL

GILBERT NURICH
EDWARD C. FIRST, JR.
ROBERT H. GRISWCLD

JEFFERSON C. BARNHART
SAMUEL A. SCHRECHENGAUST. JR.

>4 Oi e 0:" An Ieu J!

Bublic Uity ¢ |
Dear Mr. Huntington: J ) / Comimission

Enclosed are copies of the following:

1. Letter dated September 2, 1986, from Peter G. Loftus, Esquire, to
Secretary Rich, withdrawing the protest of Seaboard Tank Lines, Inc. in the
above-captioned matter.

2. Letter dated September 9, 1986, from Rex W. McQuaide, Esquire, to
Secretary Rich, withdrawing the protest of W, C. McQuaide, Inc. in this matter.

We understand that you will now be able to certify this proceeding to the
Bureau of Transportation for handling on verified statements.

Thank you for your cooperatiOn.

‘ B \5’ e u&ﬁnr ,.-:E
FOLDER

Very truly yours,

McNEES, WALLACE & NURICK

By //W//
Heérbert R. Nutrick

HRN/jh

Enclosures

cc: Peter G, Loftus, Esquire
Rex W. McQuaide, Esquire
Mr. J. Edward Clouse



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 32685, HARRISBURG, Pa. 17120

October 1, 1986

IN REPLY PLEASE
REFER TO OUR FILE

Herbert R. Nurick
Attorney at Law

100 Pine Street

P.0. Box 1166
Harrisburg, PA 17108

In re: A-00106830

Application of Clouse Trucking, Inc.

Dear Mr. Nurick:

The above referenced application has been assigned for review
without an oral hearing. In order to reach a determination on the
application, you are being requested to file verified stateménts in
accordance with 52 Pa. Code §3.381(e)(1l). You will be required to file:

A. VERIFIED STATEMENT OF APPLICANT.
B. VERIFIED STATEMENTS IN SUFPORT OF APPLICATION,

The verified statements should be in paragraph form. Each
heading contained in the attached minimum outline should be a separate

section or paragraph.

You are being granted an initial thirty (30} days to file
verified statements. They will be due on or before October 30, 1986.

If additional time is required, it may be requested by telephone
but should be followed in writing with the reasons for the extension

stated.

Whit Questions about your application should be directed to Richard H.
ite.

Very truly yours,

For Peter S. Marzolf, Supe
Technical Review Secy
Bureau of Transportdti

| DOCUMENT
|__FOLDER
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L3 ERLING G. MCNEES
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ROBERT A. MILLS NEAL 5. WEST TeLEPHONE (717} 232-8000 JAMES H. BOOSER
W. JEFFRY JAMOUNEAUY JESSIE L. SMITH JAMES W. HAGAR
HERBERT R. NURICK BRUCE A.FELDMAN JAMES H, XING
DAVID E. LEHMAN FRANKLIN A. MILES. JR-
NOBRMAN 1. WHITE MICHAEL A. DOCTROW
F. MURRAY BRYAN MICHAEL G. JARMAN
RICHARD W. STEVENSON STEPHEN A. MOORE
WILLIAM A. CHESNUTT DANA 5. SCADUTO OF COUNSEL
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MAURICE A. FRATER JAMES J. PRDO-0O T, IR
C.GRAINGER BOWMAN October 6, 1986 SAMUEL A. SCHRECKENGAUST, JR

In re: Application of Clouse Trucking, Inc. {
A-00106830 :
RECEIVED

.- )
Jerry Rich, Secretary 0CT6 1986
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P. 0. Box 3265 , 'SE(_)RET.‘ARY’S OFFICE
Harrisburg, PA 17120 Public Utility Commission

»

Dear Mr. Rich:

On behalf of the applicant, in the above-captioned proceeding, we have
enclosed for filing the original and two copies of the statement of case and
verified statements of facts in support of the application.

If there are any questions concerning the statements, please contact
the undersigned.

Very truly yours,
McNEES, WALLACE & NURICK

y W )T

Herbert R. rick

HRN/jh
Enclosure

cc: Mr. J., Edward Clouse w/enclosure
Mr. Richard H. White

" DOCUMENT
FOLDER
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OCie 1986

SECRETARY'S OFFICE

Public Utility Commisslog
BEFORE THE .
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION a

In re:
APPLICATION OF

CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.
4-00106830

STATEMENT OF CASE AND VERIFIED STATEMENTS
OF FACTS SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF
CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.

Herbert R. Nurick, Esq.
McNees, Wallace & Nurick
P. 0. Box 1166

100 Pine Street
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
(717) 232-8000

Attorneys for Applicant

Due: October 30, 1986

" DOCKETED

APPLICATION DOCKET

DOCUMENT# 0CT 71986
FOLDER | fomso oot
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BEFORE THE
PEMNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

In re:
APPLICATION OF

CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.
4-00106830

STATEMENT QF CASE

Clouse Trucking, Ine. ("applicant") filed an application with the
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") seeking authority, as
a common carrier, to transport:

Such merchandise as is dealt in by wholesale, retail, and chain

groceries, food business houses, drug stores and drug houses, and

by hospitals and nursing homes, between the Pennsylvania facili-

ties owned, leased, or used by Dauphin Distribution Services Co.,

and from said facilities to points in Pennsylvania, and vice

versa,

Publication of notice of the application appeared in the Pennsylvania
Bulletin of Saturday, April 5, 1986, at page 1220. Protests were due on or
before fapril 28, 1986. The following carriers filed protests:

H. C. Gabler, Inc.

W. C. McQuaide, Inc.
Seaboard Tank Lines, Inc.
Evans Delivery Company, Inc.

Evans Delivery Company, Inc., withdrew its protest in its letter of

May 9, 1986, to the Commission.



Applicant filed a restrictive amendment, dated fugust 29, 1986. This
amendment is set forth as Appendix "A" to the statement of J. Edward Clouse,
president of applicant. Following the filing of the restrictive amendment,
the remaining protestants withdrew their respective protests. Therefore,
this case is now unopposed.

The proceeding has been referred to the Bureau of Transportation for
review and report to the Commission. Verified statements are due on or
before October 30, 1986.

Attached hereto are the verified statements of the following persons:

J. Edward Clouse, president of applicant

Doris E. Leach, director of transportation of
Dauphin Distribution Services Co.

The verified statement of Ms. Leach demonstrates that there is a need
for the applicant's proposed service and the statement of Mr. Clouse demon-
strates that the applicant is fit, in every way, to fulfill that need.
Therefore, we submit that the application, as amended, should be approved in
full.

We further submit that approval should be for common carriage, as
opposed to contract carriage. While the present application seeks authority
to perform service for a particular shipper, the applicant also has applied
for the transfer to it of the common-carrier authority held by Mr. Clouse as
an individual. The transfer proceeding has been captioned: Clouse
Trucking, Inc., A-00106830, Folder 2. Publication of notice of the transfer

proceeding appears in the Pennsylvania Bulletin of Saturday, September 27,




1986. As Mr., Clouse's statement in the instant case makes clear, it is
applicant's intent to held itself cut to, and serve, members of the public,
other than just the supporting shipper in the present proceeding. Thus,
under the facts of this case, we respectfully request the Commission to
award a certificate to the applicant instead of a permit.

WHEREFORE, Clouse Trucking, Inc. respectfully requests the Commission
to grant the applicant a certificate to perform the complete service it

seeks in Appendix "A" to Mr. Clouse's statement.

Respectfully submitted,

CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.

By Jtezt 7

Herbert R. Nurick, Esquire
McNees, Wallace & Nurick

Attorneys for Applicant

Dated: October 7 , 1986



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

In re:
APPLICATION OF

CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.
A-00106830

STATEMENT QF J. EDWARD CLOUSE
I. LEGAL NAME AND DOMICILE OF APPLICANT
The legal name of the applicant is Clouse Trueking, Inc.
("applicant"}. Applicant's facilities are located in West Pennsboro Town-
ship, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, about one mile from the borough
limits of Carlisle, Pennsylvania. While applicant's domicile is West

Pennsbore Township, its address is R. D. #5, Box 112, Carlisle, P& 17013.

I1. IDENTITY AND QUALIFICATIONS OF PERSCN MAKING STATEMENT FOR APPLICANT

My name is J. Edward Clouse. 1 am president of the applicant and have
been so since its incorporation in 1964. I am fully familiar with appli-
cant's authority, operations, facilities, equipment, and personnel. More-
over, I am authorized by my corporation to submit this testimony in support
of the application captiocned above.

I have been in the trucking business, as an individual, since 1953 at
which time I commenced performing transportation of commodities excluded
from regulation. I received my first certificate of public convenience, as
an individual, from the Pennsylvania Publiec Utility Commission ("Commis-

gion") on December 18, 1963. On September 5, 1986, the applicant filed an



application with the Commission seeking approval of the transfer to
applicant of the authority held by me as an individual, I shall discuss

this transfer proceeding in further detail later in this statement.

ITI. IS THE APPLICANT AFFILIATED WITH OTHER CARRIERS?
As I just indicated, I hold a certificate of public convenience with
the Commission. The docket number of my certificate is A-90287. Other than

this, applicant is not affiliated with other carriers.

Iv. AUTHORITY SQUGHT

As initially filed, applicant sought authority to transport such
merchandise as is dealt in by wholesale, retall and chain groceries, food
business houses, drug stores and drug houses, and by hospitals and nursing
homes, between the Pennsylvania facilities owned, leased, or used by Dauphin
Distribution Services Co. {("Dauphin Distribution"), and from said facilities
to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

4s amended, applicant now seeks the authority as set forth in the
"Restrictive Amendment," dated August 29, 1986, attached hereto as Appendix

llA.ll

V. GENERAL SCOPE OF CURRENTLY AUTHORIZED OPERATIONS

Applicant holds no authority with the Commission at the present time.

VI. DUPLICATING AUTHORITY WHICH WILL RESULT FROM GRANT QOF AUTHORITY
In the transfer proceeding, referred to by me earlier, applicant seeks

to obtain the authority set forth on Appendix "B," attached hereto. For all




practical purposes, there is no duplicating authority which will result from
a grant of the transfer application and the instant application. Whatever,
applicant is not seeking duplicating rights and will accept a restriction
that the authority granted in this proceeding, to the extent that it
duplicates authority subsequently granted to the applicant, shall not be

construed as conferring more than one operating right.

VII. DUAL OPERATIONS RESULTING FROM GRANT OF AUTHORITY
Inasmuch as applicant neither holds, nor seeks, any contract carrier
authority with the Commission, there will be no dual operations resulting

from a grant of the application.

VIII. PERTINENT TERMINAL FACILITIES AND COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK

Applicant's facilities are located in West Pennsboro Township, Cumber-
land County, Pennsylvania, on approximately 2 3/4 acres of land. There is a
building at this location which measures approximately 85 feet by 100 feet.
Included in the building are an office, garage, loading station, and
dispatch center. Fuel tanks and storage tanks are also on the premises.

Vehicles can be parked inside the garage. Additionally, the garage is
equipped to conduct inspections, including Pennsylvania state inspections,
perform repairs of any kind, perform complete overhauls, and do any body
work including completely building a body.

In addition to three regular phone lines which can be used by the
public, applicant has three WATS lines, two of which are for incoming and

outgoing interstate calls and one of which is for incoming and outgoing



intrastate Pennsylvania ealls. With regard to the regular phone lines,
applicant’s persconnel will accept the charges for incoming calls made on

those lines.

IX. PERTINENT EQUIPMENT

The applicant's list of pertinent equipment which it owns is attached
to this statement as Appendix "C." This iist shows that applicant owns T1
tractors, and 35 van trailers, All of these tractors and trailers can be

utilized to serve Dauphin Distribution, the supporting shipper in this case.

. SAFETY PROGRAM

Applicant's safety program has various phases. Applicant carefully
selects, trains, and supervises its drivers. Additionally, the egquipment
undergoes routine inspections and maintenance. The vehicles are also road
checked. Moreover, applicant’s insurance company has safety meetings with
applicant's drivers twice a year. Applicant stresses safety for every

aspect of its operation.

XI. TYPE OF SERVICE CURRENTLY PROVIDED TO THE SUPPORTING WITNESS
Applicant presently serves Dauphin Distribution in interstate
commerce. Applicant gives Dauphin Distribution the type of equipment and
general service whiech it requires. More specifically, applicant supplies
the shipper with closed van trailers and provides, primarily, a truckload

service with multiple deliveries and deliveries on schedule,



XII. TYPE OF SERVICE TO BE OFFERED

Applicant will offer the same type of service to Dauphin Distribution
as it provides to that shipper now in interstate commerce. Through approval
of this application, applicant will be able to expand its service by
providing Dauphin Distribution with an intrastate Pennsylvania service too.
By having intrastate service, we will be able to provide Dauphin
Distribution with multiple deliveries combining both intrastate and
interstate traffic. We understand that this will be a significant advantage

to Dauphin Distribution.

XIII. FINANCIAL DATA

Applicant's balance sheet as of December 31, 1985, and its income
statement for the year ended December 31, 1985, are attached hereto as
Appendix "D." These documents show that applicant had a net income for 1985

of $246,747 and has substantial retained earnings.

XIV, WHETHER SERVICE PROVIDED WILL CREATE EMPTY MILES OR BACKHAULS
Applicant believes that it will be able to integrate its service
pursuant to the authority which it now seeks with its service rendered on an

interstate basis so as to keep empty hauls and backhauls to a minimum. In
fact, approval of this application will enable applicant to have loaded
traffie while travelling to many of its interstate pickup points.

Moreover, applicant's facilities are located in close proximity to the
facilities of Dauphin Distribution. Applicant submits that it will be more

fuel efficient and cost effective for the applicant to serve Dauphin



Distribution, for this reason, than for other carriers. In other words,
applicant's empty miles to get to the origin facilities are relatively
insignificant; whereas, carriers located at further distances would have a
much greater empty-mile factor to get to the origin points.

In all, from applicant's analysis of the operation which it now seeks,
it knows that the transportation will not only be feasible, but will be able

to be conducted economically and at a profit.

Xv. ANY OTHER INFORMATION DEEMED PERTINENT

I point out that the ordinary compliment of our personnel consists of
six office employees, 80 drivers, and 15 mechanics and related positions.
Applicant has sufficient facilities, equipment, and personnel, to handle the
traffic which will be tendered tc it under the authority which it seeks in
this application. However, if it becomes necessary, applicant is ready,
willing, and able to obtain additional equipment, facilities, and personnel
in order to serve Dauphin Distribution.

There is one other significant aspect of this application. 1 am aware
of the Commission's policy to grant contract carrier authority to a new
applicant seeking authority to provide service to one shipper. The appli-
cant does not want contract carrier authority nor will Dauphin Distribution
use the applicant as a contract carrier.

As one can see from Appendix "B," to this statement, applicant filed
for additional common carrier rights which are all the rights which I now

hold as an individual. Therefore, applicant is seeking to provide service



for many shippers,rather than just a single shipper. Moreover, applicant
intends to file for additional autheority, as a common carrier, in the
future,

It is applicant's desire, and intent to serve many shippers, and not
just Dauphin Distribution. If both of applicant's pending applications are
approved, applicant will hold itself out to perform service for all shippers
which it will be authorized to serve, and will perform such transportation
when called upon to do so. To be clear, applicant intends to hold itself
out, offer, and undertake to perform service authorized to it for the
general publie, rather than simply the supporting shipper in this case.

For the reasons set forth in this statement, and the reasons being
submitted by the supporting shipper, I respectfully request the Commission
to approve this application by granting the applicant a certificate of
public convenience to perform the entire service requested by it, as set

forth in Appendix "A," to this statement.



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

In re:
APPLICATION OF

CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.
A-00106830

RESTRICTIVE AMENDMENT

Applicant hereby amends varagraph 8 of the above-captioned

application so that the description of authority which applicant

seeks shall now read as follows:

To transport such merchandise as is dealt in
by wholesale, retail and chain groceries,

food business houses, drug stores and drug
houses, and by hospitals and nursing homes,’
for Dauphin Distribution Services Co., between
the Pennsylvania facilities owned, leased, or
used by Dauphin Distribution Services Co., and
from said facilities to points in Pennsylvania;

subject to the following condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted
to transport petroleum and petroleum products, .
in bulk, in tank-type vehicles.

CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.

By 7/4,4/'«/7/’ ZM/L
Herbert R. Nurick, Esquire
McNees, Wallace & Nurick
P. O. Box 1166
100 Pine Street
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
(717) 232-8000

Counsel for Applicant
Dated: August 29, 1986

APPENDIX "A"



Authority of J. Edward Clouse
to . be Transferred to
""" Clouse Trucking, Inc.

Docket No. A-90287, Folder 1

Lead Authority

To transport, as a Class B carrier, property
between points in the Borough of Newville and
the Townships of West Pennsboro, Newton, Upper
Mifflin, Lower Mifflin, Penn, Upper Frankford
and Lower Frankford, Cumberland County.

To transport, as Class D carrier, milk and milk
products, and materials, supplies and eguipment
used in the processing or manufacture and dis-
tribution of milk and milk products, between the
facilities of the Holly Milk Cooperative in the
Township of South Middleton, Cumberland County,

‘and from said facilities +o points in Pennsyl-

vania, and vice versa;

subject to the following condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted
to transport products derived from corn and
blends containing products derived from

. corn, liquid and invert sugar, corn syrup,
and mixtures of liquid and invert sugar and
corn syrup, in bulk, in tank vehicles.

To transport, as a Class D earrier, milk and
milk prcducts, for the Inter-State Milk
Producers' Cooperative, Inc., between points
in Pennsylvania.

To transport, as a Class D carrier, liquid sugar
and liquid blends consisting of sugar and other
commodities, in bulk, in tank vehicles, from the
facilities of The National Sugar Refining Company
in the city and county of Philadelphia, to points
in Pennsylvania.

APPENDIX "B"



CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC,

Equipment Cwned

Tractors
Quantity Year Make
1 1980 Internatienal
1 1969 Mack
2 1974 Mack
2 1976 Mack
1 1977 Mack
6 1979 ' Mack
10 1980 Mack
1 1981 Mack
1 1982 Mack
3 1983 Mack
7 1984 Mack
5] 1985 Mack
7 1986 Mack
23 1278 Kenworth
Trailers
1 1966 Fruehauf
4 1974 Fruehauf
5 1277 Fruehauf
o 1982 Fruehauf
3 1983 Fruehauf
3 1985 Fruehauf
10 19286 Fruehauf
NOTE: All trailers are closed vans.

APPENDIX "C"



3 @ CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC. .

BALANCE SHEET
(Income Tax Basis)

(See Accountants' Compitation Report)

DECEMBER 31, 1985

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash
Current maturities of long-term receivables
Accounts receivable
Advances

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Land
Buildings
Office equipment
Transportation equipment

Less accumulated depreciation
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT - NET

OTHER ASSETS
Milk route rights
Investment in limited partnership
Investment in annuity contract
Covenant not-to-compete - net of accumulated
amortization of $1,833
Long-term receivables - net of current maturities

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS
TOTAL ASSETS

APPENDIX "D"

$ 327,862
36,399
287,319
14,675

_ T

666,255

16,000
118,043
14,737
4,462,080
4 610,880
3,214,826

——= ) T

1,396,034

3,000
59.701
318,977

3,167
196,896
581,741

—_—

$2,644,030



LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Notes payable

Bank

Officer
Accounts payable
Dividends payable
Payroll taxes withheld
Accrued expenses

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

STOCKHOLDERS'® EQUITY
Common stock - par value - $10 per share; authorized -
5,000 shares; issued and outstanding - 4,000 shares

Retained earnings

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

See notes to financial statements
which are an integral part of this statement.

3

$ 78,333
209,839
139,678
224,455
235,715
110,083

_

998,103

40,000

1,605,927

.
——rTrrar -

1,645,927

—_—t T

$2,644,030



] @ CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.

STATEMENT OF INCOME
(Income Tax Basis)

(See Accountants' Compilation Report)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1985

SALES - NET
COST OF SALES
GROSS PROFIT

OPERATING EXPENSES

Salaries
Taxes

Payroll

Other
Employee benefit programs
Legal and accounting
Office expense
Advertising
Donations
Dues and subscriptions
Amortization

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING INCQME

INTEREST EXPENSE

OTHER INCOME

LOSS FROM INVESTMENT IN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
NET INCOME

See notes to financial statements
which are an integral part of this statement.

4

$4,989, 345
4,214,346

_ - 2= -

774,998

140,000

153,984
19,910
176,922
8,076
17,582
1,091
666

400
1,000

519,631

255,368

(10,688)
22,254

(20,187)
$ 246,747

PERCENT

100.00
84.47
15.53




A-F-F-T-D-A-V-I-T

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
S3:
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND
J. Edward Clouse, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says
that he has read the foregoing statement, knows the contents thereof, and

that the same are true and correct as stated, to the best of his knowledge,

information and belief.

(//,,4045569;4/ /iffi%//;:,’_:>

’::;;74:‘ J. Edward Clouse

Sworn t¢ and subscribed

before me this 3z« day

Ce7aseq .
of September, 1986.

K & Wonsins W

Notary Public

(SEAL)
My commission expires:

LARRY 1. MORRISOF, NOTARY P
e UBLIC
MIDDLESEX THP., CUMBERLAND CouaTY
HY COMMISSIon EXPIRES FEB, 15, 19gn
Membey, Pennsylvania Rssociation of Notaries
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BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

In re:

APPLICATION OF
CLOUSE TRUCKING, INC.
4-00106830

STATEMENT OF DORIS E. LEACH

I. Legal Hame and Domicile of Supporting Party or Firm

The legal name and address of the suppotrting party are Dauphin
Distribution Services Co. ("DD3"), P. 0. Box 427, Camp Hill, PA 17011, The
principal office of DDS is located at that address and the facilities of
concern to this application will be set forth later in this statement.

IT. Identity and Qualifications of Person Making Statement for Supporting
Party or Firm

My name is Doris E. Leach, and I am director of transportation for
DDS. I have been with DDS for eight and one-half years and have held my
present position for one year,

As director of transportation, I am fully familiar with the transpor-
tation needs of my company and I have been authorized by it to support the
application of Clouse Trucking, Inc. ("applicant") at the above-captioned

docket number.

DDS pays the freight charges and selects the carriers thatp DOCKETED H
utilizes to perform transportation for it. APPUCAUON DOCKET

ocT 71386 |
ENTRY HNo idia —




TITI. General Descripbion of Supporting Part rganization, or rations

Basically, DDS operates distribution centers and a freight consoli-
dation program for the industries covered by the present application. More
specifically, these industries are classified as wholesale, retail and
chain groceries, food business houses, drug stores and drug houses, and
hospitals and nursing homes.

I have attached hereto, as Appendix "A," a list of the commodities
which DDS ships from its facilities. These commodities include such
merchandise as is dealt in by wholesale, retail, and chain groceries, food
business houses, drug stores and drug houses, and by hospitals and nursing

homes. That is why we support the application for all of such merchandise.

IV. lume and Fr ney of Intended Us

DDS intends to give the applicant approximately eight to ten truck-
loads weekly in Pennsylvania intrastate commerce, and this amount will
increase in the future. An average truckload weighs approximately 40,000

pounds,

V. Specific or Representati rigins and Destinations, or Both

DDS owns five different facilities in Hampden Township, Cumberland
County, a facility in Camp Hill, Cumberland County, and two facilities in
the township of Silver Spring, Cumberland County. Furthermore, DDS
operates a facility in Silver Spring Township, Cumberland County, which it

does nof own. Since DDS is a growing concern and could own, lease, or



otherwise utilize other facilities, likely in Cumberland County or an
ad jacent county, DDS supports the application without limitation as to
origin points so as to avoid having to support individual applications to
obtain service every time another facility is established.

The origin points are the facilities owned, leased, or used by DDS.
From these facilities, DDS ships to such representative points in Pennsyl-
vania as Washington, Pittsburgh, New Castle, Erie, 0Oil City, Greensburg,
Uniontown, Indiana, Bedford, Clarion, Clearfield, Temple, Johnstown,
Somerset, Altoona, Robesonia, Bradford, St. Marys, Williamsport, Lewistown,
Carlisle, Sunbury, Harrisburg, York, Chambersburg, Lancaster, Pottsville,
Susquehanna, Gettysburg, Scranton, Reading, Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton
area, Philadelphia, Doylestown, Stroudsburg, Milford, and Honesdale. 1
stress that DDS needs, and supports, this application for statewide
service. This is particularly so since the shipments of DDS involve
multiple deliveries.

Moreover, DDS has interfacility shipments and supports the

application for these too.

VI. T of Service R ir Descri
DDS requires a truckload service in closed van trailers and multiple

deliveries. It also requires deliveries on schedule.



VII. Similar Applications Supported

DDS supported the application of R. H. Crawford, Inc. at Docket No.
A-97201, Folder 1, &m-P. The support of the present application is to give
DDS a carrier which can supplement the service rendered by Crawford, and
other carriers that serve DDS, We need the services of the applicant, in
addition to Crawford and other carriers, so that our full transportation

needs will be fulfilled.

VIII. Any Other Information Deemed Pertinent

The applicant serves DDS in interstate service and gives DDS excel-
lent service. It has the type of equipment DDS requires, and its drivers
are well familiar with handling the products of DDS and meeting the
requirements of DDS. From experience, we know that the applicant can do a
top-rate job for DDS and we want to have its service available to us for
intrastate fraffic just as it is for interstate traffic. Such service will
allow DDS to be more efficient by being able to combine both interstate and
intrastate traffic on a load, among other things.

For all the reasons given above, [ respectfully request the Commis-
sion to grant the instant application, as amended, in its entirety. I also
request that the grant be for common carriage because we will not use
applicant's services if applicant is restricted to operating as a contract

carrier.



COMMODITIES SHIPPED BY

DAUPHIN DISTRIBUTICN SERVICES CO.

APPENDIX "A"™
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A-F-F-I-D-A-V-I-T

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

DORIS E. LEACH, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says
that she has read the foregoing statement, knows the contents thereof, and

that the same are true and correct as stated, to the best of her knowledge,

(A vz,

DORIS E. LEACH

information and belief.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this {44/ day
of September, 1986.

D) T

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My commission expires:

JOAH S. FERICE, KGTARY PLRLIC
HAMPDER TWP., CUMBERLAFD COLNTY
%Y COBRISSION EXPIRES JULY 28, 1929.
Mamber, Pennsytvania Associsiisn of Rotaring
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CQ/IMC]NWEALTH OF F’ENNSYL\Q\IA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
P. Q. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, Pa. 17120

October 14, 1986

IN REPLY PLEASE
REFER TQ OUR FILE

‘Herbert R. Nurick
Attorney at Law

P.0. Box 1166

100 Pine Street
Harrisburg, PA 17108

In re: A-00106830

Application of Clouse Trucking, Inc.

Dear Mr. Nurick:

We have received the verified statements filed in the above
referenced proceeding.

The record will be reviewed and will be put before the Commis-
sion for its decision. You will be notified of the Commission's actiom.

Very truly yours,

By Richard H. White

For Peter S. Marzolf, Supervisor
Technical Review Section
Bureau of Transportation

DOCKETED

APPLICATION pocKeT
OCT 1 41988

ENTRY: o, '




